
No. 18-14934

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ROBERT DANIEL TAYLOR,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

LEANNE POLHILL, solely in her official capacity as a Member of the Florida Board of Hearing Aid Specialists; RANDY ELLSWORTH, solely in his official capacity as a Member of the Florida Board of Hearing Aid Specialists; ROBERT PICKARD, M.D., solely in his official capacity as a Member of the Florida Board of Hearing Aid Specialists; JOHN FISCHER, solely in his official capacity as a Member of the Florida Board of Hearing Aid Specialists; DOUGLAS MOORE, solely in his official capacity as a Member of the Florida Board of Hearing Aid Specialists; et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
Honorable Gregory A. Presnell, Senior District Judge

**APPELLANT'S
OPENING BRIEF**

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN
Pacific Legal Foundation
4440 PGA Boulevard, Suite 307
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006

LAWRENCE G. SALZMAN
ANASTASIA P. BODEN
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Plaintiff - Appellant Robert Daniel Taylor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON APPEAL	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE FEDERAL MDA AND FLORIDA’S HEARING AID REGULATIONS MUST BE EVALUATED UNDER THE TEST FOR EXPRESS PREEMPTION.....	9
II. TAYLOR HAS STANDING TO PURSUE HIS CLAIM AGAINST FLA. STAT. § 484.0501.....	11

III. THE DISTRICT COURT DISMISSED THE CLAIMS	
RELATING TO FLA. STAT. §§ 484.053 & 484.054 BY	
AN ERRONEOUS APPLICATION OF THE MDA’S SAVINGS	
CLAUSE, AND DID NOT VIEW TAYLOR’S ALLEGATIONS	
IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO HIM AS REQUIRED	
ON A 12(B)(6) MOTION.....	18
A. Section 484.053 is not categorically saved from preemption	18
B. Taylor adequately alleged that Section 484.054,	
the ban on mail order sales, is preempted	23
CONCLUSION	26
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. United Life Ins. Co. v. Martinez</i> , 480 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2007).....	22
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
* <i>Babbitt v. United Farm Worker Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	16
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	10
<i>Castillo v. Allegro Resort Mktg.</i> , 603 F. App’x. 913 (11th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Chicago v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 77 (1958).....	12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	9
<i>Elend v. Basham</i> , 471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006)	12
* <i>Jacobs v. The Florida Bar</i> , 50 F.3d 901 (11th Cir. 1995)	12, 16
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014).....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	17
<i>Massachusetts v. Hayes</i> , 691 F.2d 57 (1st Cir. 1982).....	10, 25
<i>McElmurray v. Consol. Gov’t of Augusta-Richmond Cnty.</i> , 501 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2007)	6
* <i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	17
* <i>MeTX, LLC v. Wal-Mart Stores Texas, LLC</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 569 (E.D. Tex. 2014).....	2-5, 10, 15, 19-21, 24

**Missouri Bd. of Exam’rs for Hearing Instrument Specialists*

v. Hearing Help Express, Inc., 447 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2006) 10, 24-25

New Jersey Guild of Hearing Aid Dispensers v. Long,

384 A.2d 795 (N.J. 1978)25

Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,

715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)9

**Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.*, 552 U.S. 312 (2008) 10, 18

Skinner v. Switzer, 562 U.S. 521 (2011)7

Smith v. Pingree, 651 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1981).....10

Surtain v. Hamlin Terrace Found., 789 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2015)7

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....6

Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Sate of Fla., 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....20

Federal Constitution

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 29

Federal Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 301, *et seq.*.....2

21 U.S.C. § 360k1

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) 9-10, 18

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

42 U.S.C. § 19831

State Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 456.06513

Fla. Stat. § 484.047(2).....5, 15

Fla. Stat. § 484.0501 1-2, 5, 10-14, 16-17, 19, 26

Fla. Stat. § 484.0531-2, 5, 10, 14, 18-19, 21

Fla. Stat. § 484.054 1, 5-6, 11, 18, 23

Rules of Court

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 4, 6-7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 4, 7, 18-19, 23, 25

Federal Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 801.42124

21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(3)..... 19-21

Miscellaneous

45 Fed. Reg. 67,326 (Oct. 10, 1980)..... 3, 18, 24

U.S. Food and Drug Administration, *Immediately in Effect Guidance Document:*
Conditions for Sale for Air-Conduction Hearing Aids, Dec. 12, 2016,
available at [https://www.fda.gov/downloads/MedicalDevices/
DeviceRegulationandGuidance/GuidanceDocuments/UCM531995.pdf](https://www.fda.gov/downloads/MedicalDevices/DeviceRegulationandGuidance/GuidanceDocuments/UCM531995.pdf).....4
